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Dear Mr. Hwang;:

On behalf of Ms. Naomi Gatzke, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared
this Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above-referenced site. Presented in the report are the
second quarter 2003 activities and the anticipated third quarter 2003 activities.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3314.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
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Senior Staff Geologist
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CAMBRIA

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
SECOND QUARTER 2003

Hooshi’'s Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California 94602

Cambria Project No. 129-0741

“June 16, 2003

@ INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Ms. Naomi Gatzke, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared
this Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above-referenced site (see Figure 1). Presented in this
report are the second quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring activities and the anticipated third quarter
2003 activities.

SECOND QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On April 21, 2003, Cambria gauged water levels in groundwater monitoring wells
MW-1 through MW-6. On April 21, 2003, groundwater samples were obtained from monitoring
wells according to the sampling schedule. Field data sheets are presented as Appendix A. The
laboratory analytical report is included as Appendix B. The well gauging data has been submitted to
the Geotracker database. See Appendix D for the Electronic Delivery confirmations.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015; and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021. The groundwater analytical results are
summarized in Table 1. The groundwater analytical results have been submitted to the Geotracker
database. See Appendix D for the Electronic Delivery confirmations.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on field measurements collected on April 21, 2003,
groundwater beneath the site generally flows in a southwesterly direction (Figure 1). The groundwater
gradient is relatively flat onsite and increases significantly towards the southwest corner of the site.

Depth to water and groundwater elevation data are presented in Table 1.




Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2003
Hooshi’s Auto Service

CAMBRIA June 16, 2003

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: No hydrocarbons or MTBE were detected in monitonng
wells MW-1 and MW-5. TPHg and benzene concentrations were detected in well MW-2 at 12,000
and 350 micrograms per liter (ug/L), respectively. Overall, hydrocarbon concentrations have either
decreased or remained at similar levels as compared with previous quarters and continue to exhibit

a decreasing trend.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Cambria will gauge water levels in all wells and collect groundwater samples from wells MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-5. As per phone discussions with Mr. Don Hwang of the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH), the well sampling schedule has been revised so that
wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 will be sampled on a quarterly basis and wells MW-3, MW-4, and
MW-6 will be sampled on an annual basis (during the fourth quarter). Groundwater samples will be
analyzed for TPHg by Modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021.
MTBE concentrations will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260. Cambria will prepare a groundwater
monitoring report summarizing the monitoring activities and results.

Site Closure Activities

Based on the decreasing concentrations and the stable plume confirmation, Cambria will begin

preparation of a Closure Request Report for this low risk groundwater site.

ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Appendix B — Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling

Appendix C — Benzene Concentration Graphs

Appendix D — Electronic Delivery Confirmations

IR(H}\Sb-2004{UST Fund)¥Oald -Hooshis\QM'\2gmr2003\Hooshi's 2q03 QMR .dec
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth ta Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethtylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (1% () (ft+) ) (ug/L)
MW-1 1/4/93 - -- - 539 130 12 2 13 -
181.00 4/22/93 - - - 1,130 75 8.0 38 11 -
12/27/94 - - -- 770 22 6.0 14 21 -
6/27/96 14.11 166.89 -- 3,300 260 34 59 170 80
12/10/96 13.71 167.29 -- 1,500 84 11 22 32 34
5/8/98 E3.85 167.15 - 3,200 300 12 62 36 <120 a
8/17/98 i4.11 166.89 -- 1,700 160 18 32 27 39 a
11/4/98 14.28 166.72 - 1,100 11 4.3 3.6 6.5 <50 a
2/17/99 13.41 167.59 - 320 200 47 72 75 57 a
527199 1416 166.84 - 2,500 81 12 29 41 <80 a
8/19/99 14.18 166.82 - 780 19 <0.5 5.7 4.5 28 a
180.33 11/23/99 14.43 166.40 -- 1,300 24 0.64 1.8 33 <100 a
2/17/00 13.85 166.98 -- 1,300 60 2.1 22 19 22 (16) a,b
5/9/00 14.01 166.82 - 2,700 55 13 19 25 3429 a
8/15/00 14.24 166.59 -- - - - - -- --
12/1/00 8.75 172.08 .- 480 6.4 5.9 1.1 39 18 (21) a
180.63 2/8/01 8.49 172.14 -- 64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.1 (5.6) a,c
4/9/01 8.71 171.92 - -- - - - -- --
4/24/01 7.90 172.73 -- 77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 5.6 (3.7) c
8/6/01 8.83 171.80 -- 140 1.7 0.55 <5 0.63 5.8 (4.0) a
16/22/01 8.91 171.72 - 120 0.92 <0.5 <Q.5 0.59 11{10) a
211402 g.15 172.48 - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <5.0
4/19/02 8.63 172.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
7/16/02 8.79 171.84 - <50 .5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/3/02 8.90 171.73 - 110 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 {
1/10403 7.93 172.70 - <50 <{.5 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 <50
4/21/03 8.17 172.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
H7\SB-2004\0ak] - Hooshi's\QM\2qmr2003\Hooshi's TBL-gw 2003 xls 1of 7



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevatian Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (1% {ft) (ft**) {ft) (pa/L) >
MW.2 1/4/93 - - - 149,000 21,700 25,000 ND 7,760 -~
180.45 4/22/93 - - - 136,300 9,900 15,870 15,300 2,190 --
12/27/94 - - - 94,000 11,000 18,000 2,700 16,000 -
6/27/96 12.61 168.64 1.00 -- : -- - - - -
12/10/96 11.10 169.55 0.25 -- - - - - --
5/8/98 1081 169.66 0.03 - -- - - - -
8/17/98 12.16 168.31 0.02 - -- - - - -
11/4/98 12.61 167.86 0.02 - -- - - -- -
2/17/99 9.82 170.66 0.04 - - - - - -
5/27/99 11.07 169.48 0.13 - - - - - -
8/19/99 12.79 167.68 0.02 - - - - - --
180.24 11/23/99 12.14 168.20 0.2 -- - -- - - --
2/17/00 10.01 17037 0.18 -- - -- - - --
5/9/00 10.88 169.38 0.03 -- - -- - -- -~
8/15/00 12.28 167.97 0.0% -- -- -- - - -
12/1/00 8.03 172.21 -- 260,000 1,100 5,600 1,900 17,000 <100 a
2/8/1 786 172.38 -- 2,900 1.7 14 50 140 <5.0 c,d
4/9/(31 7.95 172.29 - - - - - -- -
4/24/01 6.90 173.34 - 56,000 360 980 1,000 4.700 <5.0 ab
8/6/01 8.15 172.09 -- 54,000 630 1,900 1,500 7,800 <200 (<10} ah,
10/22/01 822 172.02 -- 32,000 420 770 1,100 4,100 <250 ah
2/1/02 8.07 17217 -- 26,000 310 490 920 1,600 <1,000 a
4/19/02 8.60 171.64 -- 16,000 300 240 1,000 990 <100 a
7/16/02 8.21 172.03 - 5,700 120 18 340 15 <50 a
10/3/02 8.14 172,10 - 4,400 44 16 68 20 <25 a
1/10/03 6.98 173.26 - 16,000 300 320 580 830 <100 ah
4/2103 1.25 172.99 - 12,000 350 260 610 380 <50 a

H\SB-20040ak] - Hooshi's\QM\2qmr2003\Hooshi's TBL-gw 2Q03.xls 20f7



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Motes
TOC (%) (w0 (ft*) (1) (/L)
MW-3 1/4/93 -- - -~ 1,610 772 14 11 ND --
179.94 4/22/93 -- - - 3,040 980 34 19 16 -
12/27/94 - - -- 2,600 180 2.0 72 13 -
6/27/96 13.20 166.74 -- 2,000 22 29 11 7.4 56
12/10/96 13.13 166.81 -- 070 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 24
5/8/98 13.03 166.91 - 780 37 2.1 1.1 24 <32 a
B/17/98 13.22 166.72 - 870 2.8 <(.5 <0.5 37 <5.0 b
11/4/98 13.3t 166.63 - 770 1.6 4.4 2.0 6.9 <30 c
2117/99 12.89 167.05 - 650 6.2 34 1.5 2.5 <5.0 b,
5/27/99 i2.32 167.62 - 570 1.5 1.2 0.72 1.1 <20 a
8/19/99 13.19 166,75 - 830 <(.5 1.9 <i3.5 1.3 <20 cd
178.5% 11/23/99 13.26 166.29 - 900 <0.5 1.8 0.56 1.4 <20 c,d
217/00 12.78 166.77 - 250 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 0.62 <5.0 d
5/9/00 12.92 166.63 - 590 <1.5 2.1 0.85 1.6 <3.0 a
8/15/00 13.19 166.36 - 610 <0.5 23 0.75 1.2 <5.0 cd
12/1/00 7.50 172.05 - 120 <0.5 Q.90 0.65 0.62 <5.0 cd
2/8/01 7.20 17235 -- 87 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 cd
4/9/01 7.33 172.22 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <540
8/6/01 7.61 171.94 -- <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <50
10/22/01 7.58 171.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
2/1/02 7.53 172.02 - <50 <Q.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 8.5(8.5)
4/19/02 7.95 171.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 9011
7/16/02 7.68 171.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.3 20 (30)
10/3/02 778 171.77 - <50 <{}p.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
1/10/03 6.91 172.64 -- <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 {14)
sarnpled annually 4/21/03 7.21 172.34 - - - - - - -

HASB-2004\0ak] - Hooshi'sWiMi2grr2003tHooshi's TBL-gw 2Q03 xis Jof7



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well 1> Date Groundwater Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (1% (ft) (fe**) o) (pg/L)
MW-4 6/27/96 17.03 163.51 - 720 2 0.5 2.3 23 3.2
180.54 12/10/96 £.50 172.04 - 80 2.4 <0.5 <).5 6.6 <2.0
5/8/98 11.46 169.08 - <50 0.60 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/17/98 13.98 166.56 - <350 <(.5 <0.5 (.5 0.5 <5.0
11/4/98 14.36 166.18 - 26 9.7 g1 4.8 18 <5.0 a
217199 g.39 [72.15 - <30 <(r.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0
5427799 12.80 167.74 - <50 <05 1.0 <0.3 29 <5.0
8/19/99 14.42 166.12 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <5.0
180.12 11/23/99 14.63 165.49 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
2/17/00 8.15 171.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/9/00 12.81 167.31 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/15/00 14.29 165.83 -- <50 21 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/1/00 12.80 167.32 - Bl 6.0 g4 1.0 5.6 <5.0 a
2/8/01 12.57 167.55 - <50 <0.5 <5 <(.5 <Q.5 <5.0
4/9/01 12.50 167.62 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <35.0
8/6/01 14.00 166.12 - 59 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 a
10/22/01 14.05 166.07 - 130 6.3 <0.5 0.88 <15 <50 a
2/1/02 13.47 166.65 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50
4/19/02 13.55 166.57 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
7/16/02 14.05 166.07 - <50 <{},5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/3/02 13.09 167.03 - 77 21 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 a
1/1043 12.04 163 08 -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20(15) a
sampled annually 4/21/03 12.15 167.97 - - - — - - -
HASB-200410aki - Hooshi's\QM2qmr2003\Hooshi's TBL-gw 2Q03 xls 4o0f7



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
10 (9 (£ (fr=+) (f1) (/L)
MW-5 6/27/96 13.62 166.74 0.10 -~ - -- -- - --
180.23 12/10:96 13.26 167.77 1.00 -- - - - -- --
5/8/98 13.15 167.11 0.04 - - - - - --
8/17/98 13.36 166.89 0.02 - -- -- - - -~
11/4/98 13.52 166.73 0.02 - -- - - —- -
2/17/99 13.02 1467.23 0.02 - - - - - --
5/27/99 13.80 166.71 0.35 -- -- - - -- --
8/19/99 1345 166.86 0.10 -- -- -- -- -- --
180.09 11/23/99 14.03 166.35 0.36 - -- - - - -
217/00 13.28 167.02 0.26 - - - - - -
5/9/00 13.55 166.77 0.29 - - - - - -
8/15/00 13.58 166.54 0.04 -- - -- -- -- --
121400 8.00 172.09 0.00 54,000 240 1,700 870 1,000 <300 cd
180.04 2/8/01 7.88 17216 0.00 33,000 63 420 120 4,500 <50 ab
4/9/01 7.97 172.07 0.00 -- - - -- - -
4/24/01 T7.00 173.04 0.00 3,200 <10 11 7 260 <5.0 c,d
8/6/01 8.17 171.87 - 2,700 11 40 | 240 <50 a
10/22/03 8.15 171.89 - 20,600 200 1,200 330 2,900 <100 ah
2/1/2 8.07 171.97 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/19/02 8.51 171.53 - <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <50
716/02 8.40 171.64 -- <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 1.7 <5.0
10/3/02 818 171.86 -- 15,000 94 830 460 2,200 <500 a
1/10/03 6.95 173.09 - 290 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 17 <5.0 a
4/21/03 7.18 172.86 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

HASB-200410akl - Hooshi's\QMy2qrmr2003tHooshi's TBL-gw 2Q03.x1s 50f7



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (1% (ft A () {pg/L)
MW-6 6/27/96 18.55 161.48 - ND ND ND ND ND --
180.03 12/10/99 11.79 168.24 - <0.3 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
5/8/98 11.62 168.41 - <30 <{}.5 <0.3 <f0).5 <0.5 <5.0
8/17/98 12.66 167.37 - =50 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/4/98 13.56 166.47 - 68 33 37 2.8 11 <5.0 a
2/17/99 129 167.12 - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/27/9% 13.03 167.00 - <50 [RE 1.7 0.82 49 <5.0
8/19/99 13.10 160.93 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
179.63 11/23/99 13.58 166.05 - <30 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2117000 10.72 168.91 - <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <5.0
5/9400 11.71 167.92 - <50 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <.5 <5.0
8/15/00 12.49 167.14 - <350 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/1/00 8.64 170.99 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
2/8/01 8.20 171.43 - <30 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/9/01 8.53 171.10 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <50
8/6/01 5.69 170.94 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/22/01 8.75 170.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/1/02 8.31 171.32 - <50 <0.5 .5 <15 <Q.5 <5.0
4/19/02 8.62 171.61 -- <50 <0.3 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
7/16/02 8.84 170.79 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
10/3/02 8.71 170.92 -- <50 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{r5 <5.0
1/10403 6.99 172.64 - <30 <(.3 <().5 <0.5 <{0.5 19 (16)
sampled annually 4/23/03 7.15 172.48 - - - - - — —

H\SB-2004\0ak] - Hooshi'\(QM\2qmr2003\Hooshi's TBL-gw 2003.x1s 6of7



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oaldand, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH

Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (/1% () (1) (1 {g/L)
Trip Blank S5/8/98 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.4

11/4/98 o - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0(.5 <{).5 <5.4

572799 -- - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <(.5 <54

11/23/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <54

12/1/00 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <540

Abbreviations and Methods;
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbons
TPHg = Taotal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
Benzenc, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8020
{concentration in parentheses confirmed by EPA Method 82600
fi = measured in feet

ng/L = Micrograms per liter

TOC = Top of casing elevation

* = wells surveyed to an arbiirary datum

** = Calculated groundwater elevation corrected for SPH by the relation:

Groundwater Elevation = Well Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8x5PH thickness {(ft))
*++ = Dye to the air sparge system running during sampling, samples collected on 4/9/01
were anomalous. Well was resampled on 4/24/01 with the air sparge system off.

-- = not sampled. ’

Abbreviations and Methods {Cont'd):

MCLs = California primary maximum contaminant levels for drinking water
(22 CCR 64444)

NE = MCLs not established

ND = Compound not detected, delection limit unknown

Notes:

a - The analytical laboratory noted that unmodified or weakly modified gasoline
is significant.

b - The analytical laboratory noted that lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.

¢ - The analyticai [zboratory noted no recognizable pattern.

4 - The analytical labatory noted heavier gasoline range compounds are significant
(aged gasoline?)

f - The analytical 1zboratory noted one to a few isolated non-target peaks present

h - The analytical lahoratory noted lighter than water immiscible sheen is present

j - The analytical laboratory noted sample diluted due to high organic content.

H:ASB-2004'0ak! - Hooshi's\QM'\2qrmr2003\Hooshi's THL-gw 2Q03 .xls
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets



CAMBI A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

| WellID | Time T DTW Product | Amount of | Casing | Comment
Thickness Product Diam.
L Removed _ _
M-\ | 12:00 AN
MU~ sz:0 228
ru3 | ppeys 7.2
MUY irigg 12.15
MWt 0S5 7 (P
rihin.sv 7-/5
|

Project Name: Hooshi's

Measured By:

PR

F\Field Setvices\Forms\gw monitoring.wpd

Project Number/Task: _124 =® T4\ / 3

Date: 4-11-0 3




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
sject Name: Hooghbi's Cambna Mgr: 4 WellID: pqyy. g
Project Number: J2G-07U) Date: Lj-2 -0 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: fpve
o o gt G plne meter: 5 Op
. Technician(s):
Oﬁk\mﬁh 3 C& r}\-\ﬁ'ﬂoSg.ut La\\C-l 54
Initial Depth to Water: X} Total Well Depth: | .9 Water Column Height: t! 73
Volume/ft: . 1b 1 Casing Volume: / 77 3 Casing Volumes: 5.1
Purging Device: ¢ pas L/ 1o/ Pid Well Dewater?: v Total Gallons Purged: g
Start Purge Time: 2+ 390 Stop Purge Time: 54 444 Total Time: Hyvmin g
Welt Diam. VYolume/ft (gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ fi. 2" 0.16
4 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume “C) uS)
73.3% /S ] 8:7 2 71 3¢9
12: 40 3 /8.4 752 3944
e 4e s 19-0 74 3999
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
MU=l (U303 | /2:80 | Voo Me

DATEMPLATENFORMS\FIELDAWELLS AMPZ. WPD

NSM 573194




L RATY AR FANAL A

WELL SAMPLING FORM
r
-oject Name: Hoogli’s Cambria Mgr: g p4 Well ID: pqpy-2
Project Number: J29-07\0\ Date: ¢ j~21-03 Well Yield:
Site Address: S ling Method: Well Di ter: 1
l\}-xiq M;,f?fm{“us( G‘wo\ ampling Metho ell Diameter: o L pve

' Technician(s):
Oc\and , Lo Aisposalole bai\ey sG
Initial Depth to Water: 7.2 $ Total Well Depth: ;4. €0 Water Column Height: ;2.5 ¢
Volume/ft: . s 1 Casing Volume: 2.0 3 Casing Volumes:  £-0
Purging Device: yie ,ac ' \ Did Well Dewater?: (5 Total Gallons Purged: 4
Start Purge Time: 4o Stop Purge Time: /i Sy Total Time: Mt NS
: | Well Diam. Volume/ft {galions)
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. b 0.16
4 . 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume cC) (uS)
HIE 2 19-3 240 1624
1:50 Y /% 3 232 /68%
.69 b 19-% 7-35 16 50
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
Mu- 7 |u-a03 | 200 Ivoo e\

DATEMPLATE\FORMSIFIELLAWELLS AMF2.WFPD
NSM 5735194




“r{ RIYALALFLLE: &

WELL SAMPLING FORM
—
coject Name: gy Lae < Cambria Mgr: a4 Well ID: pqey- 5
Project Number: ,2‘9, _— Date: 1) 1-p% Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 5 O pve

[Maa Mac Fuasinnl @\Vd

Ooc\and Co

A‘?OSQ‘G_,Q- Lo.‘\ \C. {

Technician(s):
56

Initial Depth to Water: 2.7% Total Well Depth: ;4.5p Water Column Height: 2, 3 2
Volume/ft: . s 1 Casing Volume: ¥ 3 Casing Volumes: 24/
Purging Device yic pac,] ' \ Did Well Dewater?: p Total Gallons Purged:
Start Purge Time: ;:p S Stop Purge Time: ;¢ Total Time: Lot Al
' Well Diam, Volume/ft {gallons)
| Casing Volume = Water column heipht x Volume/ ft. 2" 016
4" . 0.63
6 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume O (uS)
1:40 /S 14-3 728 31979
115 3 /5.0 2-31 3190
[:20 ba /9.0 7-33% /820
Fe = mg/L ORP = my DO = mg/L.
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
Mw- 5 U-31-0 3 I:‘ZS Ivpo e

DATEMPLATEAFORMS\FIEEDAWELLSAMPLWED
NSM 573144




CAMBRIA

APPENDIX B

Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5560

Jé McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798.1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-tail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #129-0741-043; Date Sampled:  04/21/03
Hooshi's ]

3600 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 04/22/03
Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Reported:  04/28/03

Emeryville, CA 94608 _
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 04/28/03

WorkOrder: 0304341

April 28, 2003

Dear Matt:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 analyzed samples from your #129-0741-043; Hooshi's project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excetlence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Youyks

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachecn, CA 94553-53560

‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mccarnpbell.com E-mail; main@mecarpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #129-0741-043; Date Sampled: 04/21/03
Hooshi's

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 04/22/03

Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Extracted: 04/23/03-04/24/03
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 04/23/03-04/24/03
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SWi030B Analytical metheds: SWR0Z1B/BQ15Cm Work Order: 0304341
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH{(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Fthylbenzene Nylenes DF | % 58
001A MW-1 W ND | ND ND ND ND ‘ ND 1 104
0024 MW-2 w 12,000,a ND<50 350 260 ; 610 : 380 10 | —-#
O03A MW-5 W ND ND ! ND : ND ‘ ND ND 1 L0
i
L I i \
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 i 5.0 0.5 0.5 | 0.5 : 0.5 i1 | ug/L
ND mieans not detected at or ! : i e ; -
above the reporting lmit 3 NA NA NA : NA ; NA NA ‘ 1 |mg/Kg

*water and vapor samples are teported in pg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in pg/L.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Anatytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is signitficant; b) heavier gasaline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically
altered pasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern. .

DHS Certification No. 1644 \/E’Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




] | 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. ! Telephane : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mocampbell.com E-mail: main@mgcampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: (304341
EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm  Extraction: SWS5030B BatchiD: 6663 Spiked Sample ID: 0304340-004A
Compound Sample | Spiked MS* 1 MS,’P*, MS-MSD | LCS | LCSD ) LCS-LCSD Acoeptanc? Criteria (%)
wa/l Mo/l % Rec. % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH(btex)® ND 60 120 117 2.53 109 107 242 80 120
ETBE ND 10 101 101 e 0 98.3 106 7.31 R 80 _EO—
Benzene . I ND 10 113 112 - 0,741 108 l.i-S ___6;7 T 80 - 120
Toluene “ ND 16 - 107 106 1.29 103 109 B 542 80 L1120
Ethylbenzene | -_ND 10 112 109 3.03 109 ) 112 2.74 80 ‘ 120
Xylenes . ND 30 107 103 37 107 110 3.08 80 i 120
8S: 10(; | l06 1B 106 i 109 2713 105 l()’;'w 1.66 | 30 | 120
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

[MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Centrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) ™ 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte refative to the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sampie matrix interferes with spike recovery,

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampla dituted due to high matrix o




McCampbell Analytical Inc.
1 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
‘ Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

] (925) 798-1620

Client:

Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

TEL:

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ' -

(510) 450-1983

FAX: (510} 450-8295
ProjectNo:  #129-0741-043; Hooshi's

WorkOrder: 0304341

Date Received: 04/22/2003

PO: Date Printed: 04/22/2003
o Requested Tests
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold <>  N8021B/8015C i | |
0304341-001 MW-1 Water 04/21/2003 12:50:00 | L] A A
0304341-002 MW-2 Water  [04/21/2003 2:00:00 PM| [ A
0304341-003 MW-5 Water  |04/21/2003 1:25:00 PM| [ ] A ] )
Prepared by: Elisa Yenegas
Comments: Confirm all MTBE hits by 8260

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other amangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



G A

N
o CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: i Q ) T
ud -
e e oy ab” RUSH 24HOUR 48HOUR 5DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 7981622 EDF Required? [ Yes ] No
Report To: Maft Meyers Bill To: Cambria Env. Tech. Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. = , | |
3900 Hollis Street | o ! i
i i 4 T : P
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: 2 =1 %
Tele: 510-4206-3314 Fax: 510-420-9170 g = | %, , o
Project #: 129-0741-043 Project Name: Hooshi’s g nlE = =
Project Location: 1499 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland, CA : 2|5 Stz = =
. g1l g = ~ = 3 =
Sampler Signature: f ﬂ 2 i3 o c ot Z
= SAMPL METEOD | &l @ %) 2 < 218 & 2
PLING g | MATRIX |erpserven|z 51312 |3 (22| || o
SAMPLEID 0oy 5|z A I R A R R S F =R
(Field Poiat Nare) e |Time | 5 |S |5 | &miu| | lslulZ 51221512 8 8|E]8]5]5 0 &
St ealsiz| o B dlecizl2|Eis|33 2581212121218 |215 35
%H3m<ﬂ@@&ﬁi©5?ﬁﬁ&mé%fﬁ%1Oi§ﬁm ,
(- MW-1 4-21- 12:50 | 3 voa | x XX X
o 03 .
\’“ MW -2 3521- 2-00 3 vea | x X x. X
o Mw-s 4210 | 125 |3 [vea|x i x| X x
() 03 |
i L ; .
L |
Relingyished By; Date: Time: Received By: Remarks:
f. D.Bl b22-03] 420 SeCus e /Oc;ﬁiev\ e ) ]H:msl oas Iunmsl OTHER
Retinduished By: Dale Time: Recelv : i . - PRESERVATIO
g Ve @ro 5 % e DG . APPROPRIATE .
76 Z>/ TNl CONTAINERS o £
yghed B;/’ 2@ /z /Time: i Mcswe'g By: / il N LAB PRESERVED INLAB e - ..
¥ By : ‘\
A'/»//'z‘i/'ﬁ' L:}/ y /é ?/O" 4 u \/




CAMBRIA

ATTACHMENT C

Benzene Concentration Graphs
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Concentration (ug/L)

1,000,000

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend
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Concentration (ug/L)

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend
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CAMBRIA

APPENDIX D

Electronic Delivery Confirmations



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Hooshi's 2QM03
A geo_well

Submittal Date/Time: 5/30/2003 2:55:01 PM
Confirmation 6493366837

Numbetr:

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM

{(AUTH RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

hitps://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=415620CAMBR... 5/30/2003



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 ' Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facitities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9646294951
Date/Time of Submittal: 5/30/2003 2:57:19 PM
Facility Glebal ID: T0600100714
Facility Name: HOOSHI'S AUTO SERVICE
Submittal Title: 2QMO03
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RF) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=283248CAMB... 5/30/2003



